

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,

ASSOCIATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGES, INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS
JUDICIAL COUNCIL 1, AFL-CIO,

VANESSA BARROW, GEORGE JONES, DEBORAH
TOUSSANT, and DOES 1–100,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, an
agency of the United States,

CHARLES EZELL, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of the Office of Personnel Management,

U.S. DOGE SERVICE f/k/a U.S. DIGITAL SERVICE,

ACTING U.S. DOGE ADMINISTRATOR,

U.S. DOGE TEMPORARY SERVICE a/k/a the
“DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY,”
and

ELON MUSK, in his capacity as director of the U.S.
DOGE TEMPORARY SERVICE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-01237-DLC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits 12

 A. Plaintiffs have standing. 12

 B. Defendant OPM is illegally disclosing records to DOGE..... 14

 C. No exception to the Privacy Act applies. 15

 D. Defendants are illegally failing to maintain the security of employee records. 17

 E. Defendants violated the Administrative Procedures Act & engaged in Ultra Vires Acts..... 18

 II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate, Irreparable Injury If Defendants Continue to Allow Unlawful Access to OPM Systems and Data..... 19

 III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Support Granting of a TRO. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Clapper,
785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) 13, 23

Bartel v. F.A.A.,
25 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 2

Basank v. Decker,
449 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 12

Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Co. Corp.,
719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.1983) 19

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 18

Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB,
440 U.S. 301 (1979)..... 3

Doe v. City of New York,
15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994) 23

Doe v. Stephens,
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 18

Hirschfeld v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 19

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,
847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017) 22

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 22, 23

Microsoft Corp. v. Does 1-2,
No. 23-CV-02447-LDH-JRC,
2023 WL 11984986 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2023) 20

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) 19

Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011)..... 3, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 13, 14, 19

New York v. Trump,
490 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 23

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 12, 22

North America Soccer League LLC v. United States Soccer Federation,
 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018) 12

Planned Parenthood of N.Y.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,
 337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 23

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990) 19

Saget v. Trump,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 22

Salazar v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
 118 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024) 12

Steubing v. Brinegar,
 511 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1975) 20, 23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 13

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019) 19

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
 591 U.S. 848 (2020)..... 19

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 203–209..... 5, 6

5 U.S.C. § 1101..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 552a(7) 16

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(1)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(5)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(1)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)..... 2, 3

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4)(D) 16

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 2, 3, 18

5 USC § 552a(a)(4)..... 14

PL 93–579, 88 Stat 1896..... *passim*

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)..... 15

71 Fed. Reg. 35342 (June 19, 2006) 4

77 Fed. Reg. 73694 (Dec. 11, 2012)..... 4, 15, 16

87 Fed. Reg. 5874 (Feb. 2, 2022) 3, 9

90 Fed. Reg. 8247 (Jan. 20, 2025) 6

90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025) 3, 4, 5

90 Fed. Reg. 8621 (Jan. 30, 2025) 5

Annabelle Timsit and Matt Viser, “Elon Musk Is a ‘Special Government Employee.’
What Does that Mean?” *Washington Post* (Feb. 4, 2025) 6

Brian Witte, “Trump Administration Orders Federal Agencies to Provide Lists of
Underperforming Employees,” *Associated Press*, (Feb. 7, 2025) 8

Caleb Ecarma and Judd Legum, “Musk Associates Given Unfetter Access to
Private Data of Government Employees,” *Musk Watch* (Feb. 3, 2025) 7, 8, 16

Charlie Warzel & Ian Bogost, “The Government’s Computing Experts Say
They Are Terrified,” *The Atlantic* (Feb. 7, 2025) 10

Congressional Research Service, “Department of Government Efficiency
(DOGE) Executive Order: Early Implementation,” (updated Feb. 6, 2025) 6

Congressional Research Service, “Federal Workforce Statistics Sources: OPM
and OMB” (Sept. 29, 2023) 3

Dan De Luce, “CIA Sent Unclassified Email with Names of Recent Hires,”
NBC News (Feb. 5, 2025) 8

Dana Hull, “White House Says Musk Will Police His Own Conflicts of Interest,”
Bloomberg (Feb. 5, 2025) 7

David E. Sanger and Julian E. Barnes, “C.I.A. Sent an Unclassified Email With
Names of Some Employees to Trump Administration,” *N.Y. Times*, (Feb. 5, 2025) 8

David Ingram, “With Elon Musk watching, Trump says he’s giving DOGE
even more power,” *NBC News* (Feb. 11, 2025)..... 13, 21

Dep’t of Gov’t Efficiency, “Meet the U.S. Government: National Reconnaissance
Office” 13

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), TRUTH SOCIAL (Nov. 12, 2024) 6

E.O. 9830, 12 F.R. 1259 3

E.O., “Implementing the President’s ‘Department of Government Efficiency’ Workforce Optimization Initiative,” (Feb. 11, 2025) 6

Ellen Knickmeyer, “Elon Musk Says President Donald Trump Has ‘Agreed’ USAID Should Be Shut Down,” *AP* (updated Feb. 2, 2025) 10

Eric Lipton and Kirsten Grind, “Elon Musk’s Business Empire Scores Benefits Under Trump Shake-Up,” *N.Y. Times* (Feb. 11, 2025)..... 21

Eric Lipton, “Elon Musk Is a ‘Special Government Employee.’ What Does that Mean?” *N.Y. Times* (Feb. 5, 2025) 6

Isaac Stanley-Becker and Hannah Natanson, “Some DOGE Agents Removed from Sensitive Personnel Systems after Security Fears,” *Washington Post* (Feb. 8, 2025)..... 9, 22

Isaac Stanley-Becker, *et al.*, “Musk’s DOGE Agents Access Sensitive Personnel Data, Alarming Security Officials,” *Washington Post* (Feb. 6, 2025) *passim*

Jason Koebler, “Anyone Can Push Updates to the DOGE.gov Website,” 404 Media (Feb. 14, 2025)..... 21

Jeff Stein, “Treasury Revoked Editing Access ‘Mistakenly Given to DOGE Staffer,” *Washington Post* (Feb. 11, 2025)..... 11

Jennifer Bendery, “Elon Musk’s DOGE Posts Classified Data On Its New Website,” *HuffPost* (Feb. 14, 2025)..... 13

Karen Sloan, “Administrative judges’ lawsuit says DOGE inquiry threatens their safety,” *Reuters* (Feb. 12, 2025)..... 21

Letter from Rep. Deborah Ross, et al. to Pam Bondi, Attorney General and David Huitema, Director, U.S. Office of Government Ethics (Feb. 7, 2025) 7

Letter from Rep. Gerald Connolly & Rep. Shontel Brown to Charles Ezell, Acting Director, Office of Personnel Management (Feb. 4, 2025) *passim*

Letter from Senator Adam Schiff to Susan Wiles, White House Chief of Staff (Feb. 10, 2025)..... 7

Letter from Senator Elizabeth Warren to President-Elect Donald Trump (Dec. 16, 2024)..... 7

Memorandum from Charles Ezell, OPM Acting Director, to Heads and Acting Heads of Departments and Agencies (Feb. 6, 2025)..... 9

Miranda Nazzaro, “Trump Says US Doesn’t Have ‘Very Good Security’ Amid DOGE Access Concerns,” *The Hill* (Feb. 7, 2025) 9, 16

Office of Personnel Management, “Cybersecurity Incidents” 11

Office of the Director of National Security (DNI), National Counterintelligence and Security Center, “Cyber Aware Case Study: Office of Personnel Management” 11, 21

OPM, “Records Management” 3

Patrick Svitek, “Musk to Rehire DOGE Staffer with History of Racist Tweets,” *Washington Post* (Feb. 7, 2025)..... 11, 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D..... 12

Richard Forno, “Is DOGE a Cybersecurity Threat? A Security Expert Explains the Dangers of Violating Protocols and Regulations that Protect Government Computer Systems,” *The Conversation* (Feb. 6, 2025) 8

Sam Sabin, “Musk’s ‘Move Fast, Break Things,’ Ethos Threatens U.S. Security,” *Axios* (Feb. 9, 2025)..... 10

Stephen Fowler, “With a New Home for DOGE in the White House, Here’s What You Need to Know,” *NPR* (Jan. 29, 2025)..... 5

Theodore Schleifer *et al.*, “Young Aides Emerge as Enforcers In Musk’s Broadside against Government,” *N.Y. Times* (Feb. 7, 2025) 11, 18

Tim Reid, “Exclusive: Musk Aides Lock Workers Out of OPM Computer Systems,” *Reuters* (Feb. 2, 2025)..... 8
